
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

ENSLEY BRANCH, N.A.A.C.P., *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

GEORGE SEIBELS, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

JOHN W. MARTIN, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

CITY OF BIRMINGHAM, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

ROBERT K. WILKS, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Intervenors-Appellants

v.

JEFFERSON COUNTY, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

DENNIS J. DIMSEY
ANDREA M. PICCIOTTI-BAYER
Attorneys
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 66078
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078
(202) 514-4541

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

No. 01-14262-II

BIRMINGHAM FIREFIGHTERS,
Plaintiff

v.

JEFFERSON COUNTY, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA

UNITED STATES' BRIEF AS APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	
1. <i>Prior Proceedings</i>	2
2. <i>Proceedings At Issue In This Appeal</i>	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	
A. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION	
OVER THIS APPEAL	19
I. <i>The July 17, 2001, Order Does Not Dissolve</i>	
<i>Any Injunctive Provisions Of The 1995 Modified</i>	
<i>Consent Decree</i>	20
B. <i>The July 17, 2001, Order Was Not A Denial</i>	
<i>Of An Injunction</i>	22
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY PLACED THE	
BURDEN ON THE WILKS CLASS, AS THE COMPLAINING	
PARTY, TO ESTABLISH ADVERSE IMPACT	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

III THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT CLEARLY ERR
IN RELYING ON STATISTICAL ANALYSES TO
EVALUATE WHETHER THE CITY’S SELECTION
PROCEDURES HAVE ADVERSE IMPACT 29

CONCLUSION 34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ADDENDA

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) (en banc)	20
<i>Bridgeport Guardians, Inc. v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 735 F. Supp. 1126 (D. Conn. 1990), aff'd, 933 F.2d 1140 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 924 (1991)	12
* <i>Bryant v. Wainwright</i> , 686 F.2d 1373 (11th Cir. 1982)	31
* <i>Carson v. American Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981)	18, 19, 22, 23
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	3
<i>Combs v. Ryan's Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 785 F.2d 970 (11th Cir. 1986)	20
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982)	27
<i>Csicseri v. Bowsher</i> , 862 F. Supp. 547 (D. D.C. 1994), aff'd, 67 F.3d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	12
* <i>EEOC v. Joe's Stone Crab, Inc.</i> , 220 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2000)	15, 27, 28
* <i>Eaton v. Courtaulds of N. Am., Inc.</i> , 578 F.2d 87 (5th Cir. 1978)	25
<i>Ensley Branch, NAACP v. Seibels</i> , 31 F.3d 1548 (11th Cir. 1994)	3, 22, 28
<i>Ensley Branch, NAACP v. Seibels</i> , 616 F.2d 812 (5th Cir.), cert. denied <i>sub nom.</i> , <i>Personnel Bd. of Jefferson</i> <i>County v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 1061 (1980)	2, 3

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Gardner v. Westinghouse Broad. Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 478 (1978)	19
<i>Gay v. Waiters' and Dairy Lunchmen's Union</i> ,	
694 F.2d 531 (9th Cir. 1982)	17
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	15, 27
<i>In Re Employment Discrimination Litig.</i> ,	
198 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 1999)	27, 28
<i>International Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	30
<i>Jones v. Pepsi-Cola Metro. Bottling Co.</i> , 871 F. Supp. 305	
(E.D. Mich. 1994)	12
<i>Kadas v. MCI Systemhouse Corp.</i> , 255 F.3d 359 (7th Cir. 2001)	31
<i>Peightal v. Metropolitan Dade County</i> , 26 F.3d 1545 (11th Cir. 1994)	17, 33
<i>Reynolds v. Roberts</i> , 202 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Roberts v. St. Regis Paper Co.</i> , 653 F.2d 166 (5th Cir. 1981)	20
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992)	3
<i>Russell Corp. v. American Home Assurance Co.</i> , 264 F.3d 1040	
(11th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Sizzler Family Steak Houses v. Western Sizzlin Steak House, Inc.</i> ,	
793 F.2d 1529 (11th Cir. 1986)	20

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. ITT Cont'l Banking Co.</i> , 420 U.S. 223 (1975)	25
<i>Waisome v. Port Auth. of N.Y. and N.J.</i> , 948 F.2d 1370 (2nd Cir. 1991)	32
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	30

STATUTES:	PAGE
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 2000e, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1291	19
28 U.S.C. 1292	2, 20
28 U.S.C. 1292(a)	19
28 U.S.C. 1292(a)(1)	19, 20, 22
28 U.S.C. 1331	1
42 U.S.C. 1981	3
42 U.S.C. 1983	3
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(k)	26, 27

REGULATIONS:	
Uniform Guidelines on Employee Selection Procedures,	
29 C.F.R. 1607	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. 1607.1B	26
29 C.F.R. 1607.4D	11, 30

REGULATIONS (continued): **PAGE**

44 Fed. Reg. 11,996 (Mar. 2, 1979) 30

MISCELLANEOUS:

Baldus & Cole, *Statistical Proof of Discrimination* (1980) 11, 32-33
